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Greetings from the Commissioner

- As Commissioner of the AIC, I am
- very proud of our history of excellence
in sports. We all can take pride in our
achievements at all levels of competi-
tion. I cherish the past and look for-
ward to the challenges of the future.

The AIC, an athletic association
currently consisting of five state-
supported and five private, church-
related colleges, was organized in 1928
and, except for a brief hiatus during
World War II, has continuously fur-
nished an outlet for intercollegiate
athletic competition in Arkansas. Over
the years, many of its athletes have
received national acclaim.

The conference awards champion-
ships in eight men sports — baseball, basketball, cross country, football, golf,
swimming, tennis, and track; and in six women sports — basketball, cross coun-
try, swimming, tennis, track, and volleyball. An All-Sports Trophy is awarded
to the college with the best overall finish in each of the sports.

The Cliff Shaw Scholar-Athlete award is presented to the male graduating
senior,and the Downing-Swift-Wallace award is presented to the female graduating
senior, who has achieved the highest grade point average and who has earned at
least two letters in AIC sponsored sports.

The AIC’s stated purpose is to promote and foster educational experiences
through athletics. This purpose is well-achieved by the keen competition inherent
in each athletic event.

I extend, on behalf of the conference, a warm greeting of friendship to the
athletes, coaches, administration, officials, and the news media. We hope this Direc-
tory and Review of Sports will be beneficial to all of you.

I also want to express our special thanks to Hagan and Harris Insurance Ser-
vices for their assistance in publishing this Directory and Review of Sports and
for their dedication to the Arkansas Intercollegiate Conference.

Harry T. Hall, Commissioner

Home Office
3501 Dunkeld Drive Arkansas Intercollegiate Conference
North Little Rock, AR 72116 P. O. Box 15725

North Little Rock, AR 72231-5725
Telephone: 501/758-6688



ARKANSAS INTERCOLLEGIATE CONFERENCE
DIRECTORY
1988-89

MEMBERS

Arkansas College, Batesville

Arkansas Tech University, Russellville

Harding University, Searcy

Henderson State University, Arkadelphia
Hendrix College, Conway

Ouachita Baptist University, Arkadelphia
Southern Arkansas University, Magnolia
University of Arkansas at Monticello, Monticello
University of Central Arkansas, Conway
University of the Ozarks, Clarksville

OFFICERS
President ............. .0 iiiiivninn.. Dr. Joseph E. Pryor, Harding University
First Vice President ............. Dr. Manuel Ramirez, Henderson State University
Second Vice President . ................... Dr. Warfield Teague, Hendrix College
Commissioner ..........c.coovvvnen Mr. Harry T. Hall, North Little Rock, Arkansas
Secretary .. ........iiiiiiiii... Mrs. Eva Jo Hall, North Little Rock, Arkansas

GROUP CHAIRPERSON

Athletic Directors. ....................o.... Dr. Harry Olree, Harding University
Football Coaches .. ................... Rob Hicklin, Southern Arkansas University
Cross Country Coaches . ............. Sallie Dalton, University of Central Arkansas
Basketball Coaches (Men)................ Marty Barnes, Arkansas Tech University
Basketball Coaches (Women) ................... Phil Watkins, Harding University
Swimming Coaches . ...................... Jim Dann, Ouachita Baptist University
Track Coaches ..................... Sallie Dalton, University of Central Arkansas
Tennis Coaches (Men) ................. Baylor Guy, Southern Arkansas University
Tennis Coaches (Women) ............... Tona Wright, Ouachita Baptist University
Golf Coaches ............ ... i, Phil Watkins, Harding University
Baseball Coaches ................. Steve Goodheart, Southern Arkansas University
Volleyball Coaches ................. Sallie Dalton, University of Central Arkansas
Sports Information Directors . .................... Ken Bissell, Harding University



ARKANSAS COLLEGE
Batesville, Arkansas 72501
College 793-9813

Office Home
Acting President Mr. Graham Holloway 200 793-2456
Faculty Representative Dr. C. Fitzhugh Spragins 345 793-8388
Registrar Mrs. Frances Rodgers 203 793-7768
Business Manager John T. Logan 326 793-4389
Athletic Director Terry Garner 221 793-8283
Basketball Coach (M) Terry Garner 221 793-8283
Basketball Coach (W) Jerry Hutchison 248 698-1060
Cross Country Coach (M) (W) Jerry Hutchison 248 698-1060
Golf Coach (M) Randy Milligan 220 793-6333
Track Coach (M) (W) Jerry Hutchison 248 698-1060
Sports Information Randy Milligan 220 793-6333

ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY
Russellville, Arkansas 72801

Office Home
President Dr. Kenneth Kersh 968-0237 968-5115
Faculty Representative Wiliam M. Lemley 968-0611 9674766
Registrar Ron Harrell 968-0272
Business Manager Royce Jones 968-0300 968-5084
Athletic Director Don Sevier 968-0345 967-4767
Baseball Coach (M) Dale Harpenau 968-0345 967-8664
Basketball Coach (M) Marty Bamnes 968-0273 968-3908
Basketball Coach (W) Joe Foley 968-0285 968-8950
Football Coach (M) Ken Stephens 968-0245 967-6342
Volleyball Coach (W) Natalie Alred 968-0285
Golf Coach (M) Lu Hardin 968-0616 968-4624
Tennis Coach (M) Natalie Alred 968-0285
Band Director Hal Cooper 968-0287 968-6685
Sports Information Larry Smith 968-0645

UNIVERSITY OF THE OZARKS
Clarksville, Arkansas 72830
College 754-3839

Office Home
President Dr. Fritz Ehren 206 754-3801
Faculty Representative Dr. Buddy Smith 360 885-6422
Registrar Carol Duckworth 211
Business Manager Darrell Williams 207 754-7044
Athletic Director Jack Jones 325 754-7332
Basketball Coach (M) Jimmy Allen 326 754-7228
Basketball Coach (W) Jack Jones 325 754-7332
Cross Country Coach (M) Lonnie Qualls 334 754-2853
Golf Coach (M) Jack Jones 325 754-7332
Tennis Coach (W) Lonnie Qualls 334 754-2853
Track Coach (M) Jimmy Allen 326 754-7228
Band Director Staff
Sports Information Don Travis 303 754-8040
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HARDING UNIVERSITY
Searcy, Arkansas 72143

President

Chancellor

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director
Baseball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)
Cross Country Coach (M) (W)
Football Coach (M)
Volleyball Coach (W)
Golf Coach (M)
Tennis Coach (M)
Track Coach (M)(W)
Band Director
Cheerleader Sponsor
Sports Information

College 268-6161

Dr. David B. Burks
Dr. Clifton L. Ganus, Jr.
Dr. Joseph E. Pryor
Ron Finley

Lott R. Tucker, Jr.
Dr. Harry D. Olree
Dr. Steve Smith
Jess Bucy

Phil Watkins

Ted Lloyd

Larry Richmond
Dr. Karyl Bailey
Phil Watkins

David Elliott

Ted Lloyd

J. Warren Casey
Kathryn Campbell
Ken Bissell

HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY
Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71923

President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Fiscal Officer

Athletic Director (M)
Baseball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)
Cross Country Coach (M)
Football Coach (M)
Volleyball Coach (W)
Golf Coach (M)
Swimming Coach (M)
Tennis Coach (M)
Tennis Coach (W)
Track Coach (M)
Band Director

Sports Information

College 246-5511

Dr. Charles D. Dunn
Dr. Manuel Ramirez
Dr. Russell Cerrato
Dr. James R. Andrews
Jim Mack Sawyer

Dr. Mike Marshall
Grady Bean

Shirley Lavender

Jim Mack Sawyer
Ralph “*Sporty’’ Carpenter
Shirley Lavender
Doyle Wallace

Coak Matthews

David Thigpen

Jane Sevier

Jim Mack Sawyer
David Rollins

Mike Dugan

=g =

Office
3233
3251
3293
3315
3308
3311
3113
3320
3308
3310
3320
3308
3119
3112
3117
3308
3479
3236

Home
268-9913
268-2450
268-3121
268-3190
268-3907
268-2330
268-8184
268-8862
268-4515
268-9350
268-9878
268-7813
268-4515
268-6366
268-9350
268-1984
268-5190
268-7395

Home
246-3099
246-2390
246-2229
246-5377
246-5113
246-5014
246-5230
887-5196
246-5113
246-7618
887-5196
246-2631
246-6268
246-2640
246-7954
246-5113

623-6478



HENDRIX COLLEGE
Conway, Arkansas 72032
College 329-6811

Office Home
President Dr. Joe B. Hatcher 450-1351 327-3124
Faculty Representative Dr. Warfield Teague 450-1257 327-1223
Registrar Jack Butler 450-1222
Business Manager Rodney Todd 450-1333 327-1949
Athletic Director Bob Courtway 450-1313 329-5380
Basketball Coach Cliff Garrison 450-1315 329-9459
Cross Country Coach (M) (W) Bob Courtway 450-1313 329-5380
Volieyball Coach (W) Earlene Hannah 450-1316 327-5301
Golf Coach (M) Jim Holland 450-1317 327-3931
Swimming Coach (M) (W) James Kelly 450-1316 327-8131
Tennis Coach (M) Ralph Scott 450-1306 327-5826
Tennis Coach (W) Earlene Hannah 450-1316 327-5301
Track Coach (M) (W) Tom Sugg 450-1313 450-1282
Sports Information Ann Turney 450-1223 329-6252

OUACHITA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY
Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71923
College 246-4531

Office Home
President Dr. Ben Elrod 308
Faculty Representative Dr. Jake Shambarger 160 246-7186
Registrar Mike Kolb 578 2464616
Business Manager Joe Franz 583 246-8896
Athletic Director Bill Vining 181 246-5134
Baseball Coach (M) Van Barrett 296 246-7973
Basketball Coach (M) Bill Vining 181 246-5134
Basketball Coach (W) Virginia Honnoll 294 246-7133
Cross Country Coach (M) Bob Gravett 183 246-7367
Football Coach (M) Buddy Benson 184 246-5282
Volleyball Coach (W) Tona Wright 295 246-7606
Golf Coach (M) Mike Reynolds 188 246-3379
Swimming Coach (M) Jim Dann 116 246-6639
Tennis Coach (M) Tom Murphree 186 246-6386
Tennis Coach (W) Tona Wright 295 246-7606
Track Coach (M) Bob Gravett 183 246-7367
Band Director Craig Hamilton 137 246-5490
Sports Information Deborah Root 208 246-5137
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SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY

President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director
Baseball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)
Cross Country Coach (M)
Football Coach (M)
Volleyball Coach (W)
Golf Coach (M)
Tennis Coach (M)
Tennis Coach (W)
Track Coach (M)
Band Director

Sports Information

Magnolia, Arkansas 71753
College 235-4000

Dr. Harold T. Brinson

Louis Blanchard
Dr. Ed Nipper
R. H. Cole, IJr.
W. T. Watson
Steve Goodheart
Monroe Ingram
Judy Bourne
Dan Veach

Rob Hicklin
Ginger Hurst
David Overturf
Baylor Guy
Baylor Guy
Dan Veach
Eddie Epperson
Steve Forbes

Office
235-4001
235-4312
235-4031
235-4013
2354102
235-4207
2354130
2354128
2354110
235-4110
2354139
2354142
235-4318
235-4318
235-4110
235-4253

UNIVERISTY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO

Chancellor

V/C for Univ. Relations
Faculty Representative
Registrar

V/C for Fin. & Admin.
Athletic Director

Baseball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)
Cross Country Coach (M)
Cross Country Coach (W)
Football Coach (M)
Track Coach (M)

Track Coach (W)

Band Director

Sports Information

Monticello, Arkansas 71655

College 367-6811

Dr. Fred Taylor
Dr. Jack Lassiter

Dr. Mary Jane Gilbert

Staff

Tom Chapman
Gary Sharpe
Carl Preston
Gary Sharpe
Alvy Early
Steve Ray
Perry Kelly
Tommy Barnes
Steve Ray
Larry Standley
Kirk Weller
Jim Brewer
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Office
460-1020
460-1024
460-1396
460-1135
460-1022
460-1058
460-1217
460-1058
460-1057
460-1257
460-1258
460-1117
460-1257
460-1317
460-1660
460-1074

Home
234-1844
234-5134

234-2963
234-2997
234-8276
234-5882
539-3656
547-2498
234-1137
234-2019
234-3508
234-6928
234-6928
547-2498
234-2375

Home
460-1003
367-9453
367-3907

367-3057
367-2139
367-5582
367-2139
367-9591
367-3332
460-1077
367-3255
367-3332
367-5070

367-2262



UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS

President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director

Athletic Director (W)
Baseball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (M)
Basketball Coach (W)
Cross Country Coach (M)
Cross Country Coach (W)
Football Coach (M)
Volleyball Coach (W)
Golf Coach (M)

Tennis Coach (M)

Tennis Coach (W)

Track Coach (M)

Track Coach (W)

Band Director

Sports Information

Conway, Arkansas 72032
College 329-2931

Office

Dr. Winfred Thompson 450-3171

Dr. Arvil Burks
Anthony Sitz
Bob McCormack
Bill Stephens
Sallie Dalton
Jack Fulmer
Don Dyer

Ron Marvel
Richard Martin
Sallie Dalton
Harold Horton
Sallie Dalton
Bill Stephens
Dr. James Bell
Ron Marvel
Richard Martin
Sallie Dalton
Russell Langston
Bob Valentine

450-3194
450-3127
450-3184
450-3150
450-3154
450-3157
450-3156
450-3148
450-3277
450-3154
450-3153
450-3154
450-3150
450-3371
450-3148
450-3150
450-3154
450-3163
450-3155

Home
327-4089
329-5467
329-4074
329-5705
329-2381
329-1222
329-0605
329-0301
329-3300
329-6254
329-1222
329-2232
329-1222
329-2381
329-8097
329-3300
329-6254
329-1222
329-3481
329-4856
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