

PRESERVATION OF THIS AIC DIRECTORY/REVIEW OF SPORTS MADE POSSIBLE THROUGH A GENEROUS GRANT FROM ARKANSAS FARM BUREAU FEDERATION.

Greetings from the Commissioner



As Commissioner of the AIC, I am very proud of our history of excellence in sports. We all can take pride in our achievements at all levels of competition. I cherish the past and look forward to the challenges of the future.

The AIC, an athletic association currently consisting of five state-supported and five private, church-related colleges, was organized in 1928 and, except for a brief hiatus during World War II, has continuously furnished an outlet for intercollegiate athletic competition in Arkansas. Over the years, many of its athletes have received national acclaim.

The conference awards champion-

ships in eight men sports — baseball, basketball, cross country, football, golf, swimming, tennis, and track; and in six women sports — basketball, cross country, swimming, tennis, track, and volleyball. An All-Sports Trophy is awarded to the college with the best overall finish in each of the sports.

The Cliff Shaw Scholar-Athlete award is presented to the male graduating senior, and the Downing-Swift-Wallace award is presented to the female graduating senior, who has achieved the highest grade point average and who has earned at least two letters in AIC sponsored sports.

The AIC's stated purpose is to promote and foster educational experiences through athletics. This purpose is well-achieved by the keen competition inherent in each athletic event.

I extend, on behalf of the conference, a warm greeting of friendship to the athletes, coaches, administration, officials, and the news media. We hope this Directory and Review of Sports will be beneficial to all of you.

I also want to express our special thanks to Hagan and Harris Insurance Services for their assistance in publishing this Directory and Review of Sports and for their dedication to the Arkansas Intercollegiate Conference.

Harry T. Hall, Commissioner

Home

3501 Dunkeld Drive North Little Rock, AR 72116 Office

Arkansas Intercollegiate Conference P. O. Box 15725 North Little Rock, AR 72231-5725 Telephone: 501/758-6688

ARKANSAS INTERCOLLEGIATE CONFERENCE DIRECTORY 1988-89

MEMBERS

Arkansas College, Batesville
Arkansas Tech University, Russellville
Harding University, Searcy
Henderson State University, Arkadelphia
Hendrix College, Conway
Ouachita Baptist University, Arkadelphia
Southern Arkansas University, Magnolia
University of Arkansas at Monticello, Monticello
University of Central Arkansas, Conway
University of the Ozarks, Clarksville

OFFICERS

President	Dr. Joseph E. Pryor, Harding University
First Vice President	nuel Ramirez, Henderson State University
Second Vice President	Dr. Warfield Teague, Hendrix College
Commissioner	rry T. Hall, North Little Rock, Arkansas
Secretary	Eva Jo Hall, North Little Rock, Arkansas

GROUP CHAIRPERSON

Athletic Directors Dr. Harry Olree, Harding University
Football Coaches Rob Hicklin, Southern Arkansas University
Cross Country Coaches Sallie Dalton, University of Central Arkansas
Basketball Coaches (Men)
Basketball Coaches (Women)Phil Watkins, Harding University
Swimming Coaches
Track Coaches
Tennis Coaches (Men) Baylor Guy, Southern Arkansas University
Tennis Coaches (Women) Tona Wright, Ouachita Baptist University
Golf Coaches
Baseball Coaches Steve Goodheart, Southern Arkansas University
Volleyball CoachesSallie Dalton, University of Central Arkansas
Sports Information Directors Ken Bissell, Harding University

ARKANSAS COLLEGE Batesville, Arkansas 72501 College 793-9813

8		Office	Home
Acting President	Mr. Graham Holloway	200	793-2456
Faculty Representative	Dr. C. Fitzhugh Spragins	345	793-8388
Registrar	Mrs. Frances Rodgers	203	793-7768
Business Manager	John T. Logan	326	793-4389
Athletic Director	Terry Garner	221	793-8283
Basketball Coach (M)	Terry Garner	221	793-8283
Basketball Coach (W)	Jerry Hutchison	248	698-1060
Cross Country Coach (M) (W)	Jerry Hutchison	248	698-1060
Golf Coach (M)	Randy Milligan	220	793-6333
Track Coach (M) (W)	Jerry Hutchison	248	698-1060
Sports Information	Randy Milligan	220	793-6333

ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY Russellville, Arkansas 72801

	,	Office	Home
President	Dr. Kenneth Kersh	968-0237	968-5115
Faculty Representative	Wiliam M. Lemley	968-0611	967-4766
Registrar	Ron Harrell	968-0272	
Business Manager	Royce Jones	968-0300	968-5084
Athletic Director	Don Sevier	968-0345	967-4767
Baseball Coach (M)	Dale Harpenau	968-0345	967-8664
Basketball Coach (M)	Marty Barnes	968-0273	968-3908
Basketball Coach (W)	Joe Foley	968-0285	968-8950
Football Coach (M)	Ken Stephens	968-0245	967-6342
Volleyball Coach (W)	Natalie Alred	968-0285	
Golf Coach (M)	Lu Hardin	968-0616	968-4624
Tennis Coach (M)	Natalie Alred	968-0285	
Band Director	Hal Cooper	968-0287	968-6685
Sports Information	Larry Smith	968-0645	

UNIVERSITY OF THE OZARKS Clarksville, Arkansas 72830 College 754-3839

		Office	Home
President	Dr. Fritz Ehren	206	754-3801
Faculty Representative	Dr. Buddy Smith	360	885-6422
Registrar	Carol Duckworth	211	
Business Manager	Darrell Williams	207	754-7044
Athletic Director	Jack Jones	325	754-7332
Basketball Coach (M)	Jimmy Allen	326	754-7228
Basketball Coach (W)	Jack Jones	325	754-7332
Cross Country Coach (M)	Lonnie Qualls	334	754-2853
Golf Coach (M)	Jack Jones	325	754-7332
Tennis Coach (W)	Lonnie Qualls	334	754-2853
Track Coach (M)	Jimmy Allen	326	754-7228
Band Director	Staff		
Sports Information	Don Travis	303	754-8040

HARDING UNIVERSITY Searcy, Arkansas 72143 College 268-6161

		Office	Home
President	Dr. David B. Burks	274	268-9913
Chancellor	Dr. Clifton L. Ganus, Jr.	333	268-2450
Faculty Representative	Dr. Joseph E. Pryor	443	268-3121
Registrar	Ron Finley	403	268-3190
Business Manager	Lott R. Tucker, Jr.	337	268-3907
Athletic Director	Dr. Harry D. Olree	249	268-2330
Baseball Coach (M)	Dr. Steve Smith	517	268-8184
Basketball Coach (M)	Jess Bucy	375	268-8862
Basketball Coach (W)	Phil Watkins	304	268-4515
Cross Country Coach (M) (W)	Ted Lloyd	304	268-9350
Football Coach (M)	Larry Richmond	344	268-9878
Volleyball Coach (W)	Dr. Karyl Bailey	304	268-7813
Golf Coach (M)	Phil Watkins	304	268-4515
Tennis Coach (M)	David Elliott	344	268-6366
Track Coach (M)(W)	Ted Lloyd	304	268-9350
Band Director	J. Warren Casey	402	268-1984
Cheerleader Sponsor	Kathryn Campbell	305	268-5190
Sports Information	Ken Bissell	316	268-7395

HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71923 College 246-5511

		Office	Home
President	Dr. Charles D. Dunn	3233	246-3099
Faculty Representative	Dr. Manuel Ramirez	3251	246-2390
Registrar	Dr. Russell Cerrato	3293	246-2229
Fiscal Officer	Dr. James R. Andrews	3315	246-5377
Athletic Director (M)	Jim Mack Sawyer	3308	246-5113
Baseball Coach (M)	Dr. Mike Marshall	3311	246-5014
Basketball Coach (M)	Grady Bean	3113	246-5230
Basketball Coach (W)	Shirley Lavender	3320	887-5196
Cross Country Coach (M)	Jim Mack Sawyer	3308	246-5113
Football Coach (M)	Ralph "Sporty" Carpenter	3310	246-7618
Volleyball Coach (W)	Shirley Lavender	3320	887-5196
Golf Coach (M)	Doyle Wallace	3308	246-2631
Swimming Coach (M)	Coak Matthews	3119	246-6268
Tennis Coach (M)	David Thigpen	3112	246-2640
Tennis Coach (W)	Jane Sevier	3117	246-7954
Track Coach (M)	Jim Mack Sawyer	3308	246-5113
Band Director	David Rollins	3479	
Sports Information	Mike Dugan	3236	623-6478

HENDRIX COLLEGE Conway, Arkansas 72032 College 329-6811

		Office	Home
President	Dr. Joe B. Hatcher	450-1351	327-3124
Faculty Representative	Dr. Warfield Teague	450-1257	327-1223
Registrar	Jack Butler	450-1222	
Business Manager	Rodney Todd	450-1333	327-1949
Athletic Director	Bob Courtway	450-1313	329-5380
Basketball Coach	Cliff Garrison	450-1315	329-9459
Cross Country Coach (M) (W)	Bob Courtway	450-1313	329-5380
Volleyball Coach (W)	Earlene Hannah	450-1316	327-5301
Golf Coach (M)	Jim Holland	450-1317	327-3931
Swimming Coach (M) (W)	James Kelly	450-1316	327-8131
Tennis Coach (M)	Ralph Scott	450-1306	327-5826
Tennis Coach (W)	Earlene Hannah	450-1316	327-5301
Track Coach (M) (W)	Tom Sugg	450-1313	450-1282
Sports Information	Ann Turney	450-1223	329-6252

OUACHITA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71923 College 246-4531

	0	Office	Home
President	Dr. Ben Elrod	308	
Faculty Representative	Dr. Jake Shambarger	160	246-7186
Registrar	Mike Kolb	578	246-4616
Business Manager	Joe Franz	583	246-8896
Athletic Director	Bill Vining	181	246-5134
Baseball Coach (M)	Van Barrett	296	246-7973
Basketball Coach (M)	Bill Vining	181	246-5134
Basketball Coach (W)	Virginia Honnoll	294	246-7133
Cross Country Coach (M)	Bob Gravett	183	246-7367
Football Coach (M)	Buddy Benson	184	246-5282
Volleyball Coach (W)	Tona Wright	295	246-7606
Golf Coach (M)	Mike Reynolds	188	246-3379
Swimming Coach (M)	Jim Dann	116	246-6639
Tennis Coach (M)	Tom Murphree	186	246-6386
Tennis Coach (W)	Tona Wright	295	246-7606
Track Coach (M)	Bob Gravett	183	246-7367
Band Director	Craig Hamilton	137	246-5490
Sports Information	Deborah Root	208	246-5137

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY Magnolia, Arkansas 71753 College 235-4000

		Office	Home
President	Dr. Harold T. Brinson	235-4001	234-1844
Faculty Representative	Louis Blanchard	235-4312	234-5134
Registrar	Dr. Ed Nipper	235-4031	
Business Manager	R. H. Cole, Jr.	235-4013	234-2963
Athletic Director	W. T. Watson	235-4102	234-2997
Baseball Coach (M)	Steve Goodheart	235-4207	234-8276
Basketball Coach (M)	Monroe Ingram	235-4130	234-5882
Basketball Coach (W)	Judy Bourne	235-4128	539-3656
Cross Country Coach (M)	Dan Veach	235-4110	547-2498
Football Coach (M)	Rob Hicklin	235-4110	234-1137
Volleyball Coach (W)	Ginger Hurst	235-4139	234-2019
Golf Coach (M)	David Overturf	235-4142	234-3508
Tennis Coach (M)	Baylor Guy	235-4318	234-6928
Tennis Coach (W)	Baylor Guy	235-4318	234-6928
Track Coach (M)	Dan Veach	235-4110	547-2498
Band Director	Eddie Epperson	235-4253	234-2375
Sports Information	Steve Forbes		

UNIVERISTY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO Monticello, Arkansas 71655 College 367-6811

		Office	Home
Chancellor	Dr. Fred Taylor	460-1020	460-1003
V/C for Univ. Relations	Dr. Jack Lassiter	460-1024	367-9453
Faculty Representative	Dr. Mary Jane Gilbert	460-1396	367-3907
Registrar	Staff	460-1135	
V/C for Fin. & Admin.	Tom Chapman	460-1022	367-3057
Athletic Director	Gary Sharpe	460-1058	367-2139
Baseball Coach (M)	Carl Preston	460-1217	367-5582
Basketball Coach (M)	Gary Sharpe	460-1058	367-2139
Basketball Coach (W)	Alvy Early	460-1057	367-9591
Cross Country Coach (M)	Steve Ray	460-1257	367-3332
Cross Country Coach (W)	Perry Kelly	460-1258	460-1077
Football Coach (M)	Tommy Barnes	460-1117	367-3255
Track Coach (M)	Steve Ray	460-1257	367-3332
Track Coach (W)	Larry Standley	460-1317	367-5070
Band Director	Kirk Weller	460-1660	
Sports Information	Jim Brewer	460-1074	367-2262

UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS Conway, Arkansas 72032 College 329-2931

		Office	Home
President	Dr. Winfred Thompson	450-3171	327-4089
Faculty Representative	Dr. Arvil Burks	450-3194	329-5467
Registrar	Anthony Sitz	450-3127	329-4074
Business Manager	Bob McCormack	450-3184	329-5705
Athletic Director	Bill Stephens	450-3150	329-2381
Athletic Director (W)	Sallie Dalton	450-3154	329-1222
Baseball Coach (M)	Jack Fulmer	450-3157	329-0605
Basketball Coach (M)	Don Dyer	450-3156	329-0301
Basketball Coach (W)	Ron Marvel	450-3148	329-3300
Cross Country Coach (M)	Richard Martin	450-3277	329-6254
Cross Country Coach (W)	Sallie Dalton	450-3154	329-1222
Football Coach (M)	Harold Horton	450-3153	329-2232
Volleyball Coach (W)	Sallie Dalton	450-3154	329-1222
Golf Coach (M)	Bill Stephens	450-3150	329-2381
Tennis Coach (M)	Dr. James Bell	450-3371	329-8097
Tennis Coach (W)	Ron Marvel	450-3148	329-3300
Track Coach (M)	Richard Martin	450-3150	329-6254
Track Coach (W)	Sallie Dalton	450-3154	329-1222
Band Director	Russell Langston	450-3163	329-3481
Sports Information	Bob Valentine	450-3155	329-4856